related expenses) under and during the duration of the Share Purchase Mandate, is

approximately S$3,442,000.

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out in sub-paragraphs (a),

(b) and (c) above and assuming that:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by internal sources of funds;

(ii) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2022; and

(iii) the Company had purchased or acquired 58,061,240 Shares (representing not more

than 10% of the total number of issued Shares at the Latest Practicable Date) on the

Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 58,061,240 Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Group

and the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 are set out below:

Scenario A: Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company5

After Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

($’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off

Market

Purchase

As at 31 December 2021

Profit attributable to

Owners of the Company 674 674 674 2,372 2,372 2,372

Share Capital 26,254 26,254 26,254 26,254 26,254 26,254

Translation Reserve 83 83 83 100 100 100

Retained Earnings 28,845 28,845 28,845 30,365 30,365 30,365

Capital Reserve (39) (39) (39) (39) (39) (39)

Treasury Shares (65) (3,040) (3,507) (65) (3,040) (3,507)

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

Non Controlling Interests – – – – – –

Total Equity 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

NTA 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

Current Assets 68,439 65,464 64,997 66,711 63,736 63,269

Current Liabilities 25,511 25,511 25,511 25,297 25,297 25,297

Working Capital 42,928 39,953 39,486 41,414 38,439 37,972

Total Borrowings 5,532 5,532 5,532 5,484 5,484 5,484

Number of Shares

excluding

Treasury Shares (’000) 580,612 522,551 522,551 580,612 522,551 522,551

Treasury Shares (’000) 934 58,995 58,995 934 58,995 58,995

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents)1 9.49 9.97 9.88 9.75 10.27 10.18

Gearing (times)2 0.100 0.106 0.107 0.097 0.102 0.103

Current Ratio (times) 2.68 2.57 2.55 2.64 2.52 2.50

EPS (Cents)3 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.41 0.45 0.45

ROE (%)4 1.22 1.29 1.31 4.19 4.42 4.46

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by number of Shares

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity

(3) For illustrative purposes, EPS is calculated based on the number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date

excluding Treasury Shares

(4) ROE equals profit attributable to Owners of the Company divided by Equity attributable to owners of the

Company

(5) Company level includes Taiwan Mun Siong Engineering Branch’s financial results

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Scenario B: Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company5

After Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

($’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

Market

Purchase

Off

Market

Purchase

As at 31 December 2021

Profit attributable to

Owners of the Company 674 674 674 2,372 2,372 2,372

Share Capital 26,254 23,214 22,747 26,254 23,214 22,747

Translation Reserve 83 83 83 100 100 100

Retained Earnings 28,845 28,845 28,845 30,365 30,365 30,365

Capital Reserves (39) (39) (39) (39) (39) (39)

Treasury Shares (65) – – (65) – –

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

Non Controlling Interests – – – – – –

Total Equity 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

NTA 55,078 52,103 51,636 56,615 53,640 53,173

Current Assets 68,439 65,464 64,997 66,711 63,736 63,269

Current Liabilities 25,511 25,511 25,511 25,297 25,297 25,297

Working Capital 42,928 39,953 39,486 41,414 38,439 37,972

Total Borrowings 5,532 5,532 5,532 5,484 5,484 5,484

Number of Shares

Excluding

Treasury Shares (’000) 580,612 522,551 522,551 580,612 522,551 522,551

Treasury Shares (’000) 934 – – 934 – –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents)1 9.49 9.97 9.88 9.75 10.27 10.18

Gearing (times)2 0.100 0.106 0.107 0.097 0.102 0.103

Current Ratio (times) 2.68 2.57 2.55 2.64 2.52 2.50

EPS (Cents)3 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.41 0.45 0.45

ROE (%)4 1.22 1.29 1.31 4.19 4.42 4.46

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by number of Shares

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity

(3) For illustrative purposes, EPS is calculated based on the number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date

excluding Treasury Shares

(4) ROE equals profit attributable to Owners of the Company divided by Equity attributable to owners of the